# **HOUSE BILL No. 1118**

#### DIGEST OF INTRODUCED BILL

**Citations Affected:** IC 25-1-5.5-2; IC 25-8-4-1.5.

**Synopsis:** Eyelash extension stylists. Adds eyelash extension stylists to the electronic registry of professions. Provides that an individual is not required to receive a license from the state board of cosmetology and barber examiners to apply, maintain, and remove eyelash extensions if the individual: (1) meets certain training and supervised practice requirements; (2) is certified as an eyelash extension stylist by a certifying organization; (3) displays the certificate when providing eyelash extension services; and (4) is registered under the electronic registry of professions.

Effective: July 1, 2018.

# Kirchhofer

January 4, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Employment, Labor and Pensions.



2018

#### Second Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2018)

PRINTING CODE. Amendments: Whenever an existing statute (or a section of the Indiana Constitution) is being amended, the text of the existing provision will appear in this style type, additions will appear in this style type, and deletions will appear in this style type.

Additions: Whenever a new statutory provision is being enacted (or a new constitutional provision adopted), the text of the new provision will appear in **this style type**. Also, the word **NEW** will appear in that style type in the introductory clause of each SECTION that adds a new provision to the Indiana Code or the Indiana Constitution.

Conflict reconciliation: Text in a statute in *this style type* or *this style type* reconciles conflicts between statutes enacted by the 2017 Regular Session of the General Assembly.

### **HOUSE BILL No. 1118**

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning professions and occupations.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

1	SECTION 1. IC 25-1-5.5-2, AS AMENDED BY P.L.240-2015,
2	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
3	JULY 1, 2018]: Sec. 2. As used in the chapter:
4	(1) "Applicant" refers to a person who applies for a registration in
5	the electronic registry of professions.
6	(2) "Executive director" refers to the executive director of the
7	licensing agency appointed under IC 25-1-5-5.
8	(3) "Licensing agency" means the Indiana professional licensing
9	agency created by IC 25-1-5-3.
0	(4) "Registrant" means an individual who is registered in the
1	electronic registry of professions as any of the following:
2	(A) An individual state registered under IC 25-1-18. or
3	(B) An interior designer under IC 25-20.7.
4	(C) An eyelash extension stylist under IC 25-8-4-1.5.
5	(5) "Registry" refers to the electronic registry of professions
6	established by section 1 of this chapter.
7	SECTION 2. IC 25-8-4-1.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE



1	AS A <b>NEW</b> SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
2	1, 2018]: Sec. 1.5. An individual is not required to obtain a license
3	under this article to apply, preserve, and remove eyelash extensions
4	if the individual meets the following requirements:
5	(1) The individual has received not less than the following:
6	(A) Sixteen (16) hours of training and instruction that
7	includes the following topics:
8	(i) Safety and sanitation.
9	(ii) Application and removal of eyelash extensions.
10	(iii) Separation of eyelashes.
11	(iv) The proper application of glue and coloring to
12	eyelashes.
13	(B) Sixteen (16) hours of supervised practice of applying,
14	maintaining, and removing eyelash extensions on volunteer
15	clients.
16	(2) The individual is certified as an eyelash extension stylist by
17	a certifying organization that:
18	(A) has the ability to certify, decertify, and monitor the
19	individual in the profession of applying, maintaining, and
20	removing eyelash extensions;
21	(B) has the ability to investigate consumer complaints
22	against the individual; and
23	(C) requires the individual to pass a written and practical
24	examination that is administered by the certifying
25	organization or an organization that is approved by the
26	certifying organization.
27	(3) The individual prominently displays the individual's active
28	certificate received from the certifying organization under
29	subdivision (2) that is clearly visible to a customer receiving
30	eyelash extension services.
31	(4) The individual is registered under IC 25-1-5.5 as a eyelash
32	extension stylist.

